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e Product is intended for adults 18 years and older. e Turn off charger when batteries are fully charged.
e Wear proper eye protection while shooting. o Risk of fire and burns.

e Misuse may cause injury or death.
o The muzzle of an airsoft gun should never be pointed at someone to cause injury.
o Read this entire manual to ensure proper usage.

>

WARNING ¢ B,vers and users should obey the laws and rules of the local authority.
e Remove the battery from the product when it is not in use.
o Si el jugador o jugadores tienen menos de 18 afios se les requerira ir acompafiados de un mayor de edad que se responsabilice del menor en todo momento. @mﬁ— ( D ( ) ( ) (
e Durante la practica del Airsoft, es obligatorio llevar gafas de proteccion ocular acorde a las normativas vigentes en todo momento. . - . N
e El uso descuidado o indebido del Airsoft puede causar facilmente dafios a si mismo y a los que le rodean.

e No se debe apuntar a personas o animales.

e Lea bien los manuales que acompafian las replicas antes de empezar a usarlas para practicar Airsoft.

e Los poseedores de réplicas de Airsoft deben seguir estrictamente las leyes y regulaciones locales vigentes en el pais de residencia o uso de las mismas, e informarse debidamente
en los puntos de venta o autoridades del pais antes de comprar y utilizar cualquier réplica de airsoft.

>

ATENCION Retire la bateria del producto cuando no esté en uso.
e Apague el cargador cuando la bateria este totalmente cargada.
e Riesgo de incendio y quemaduras.
o Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus. o Eteignez le chargeur lorsque les batteries sont complétement chargées.
e Toujours porter des protections oculaires adaptées lors de l'utilisation du produit. e Risque d'incendie et de brdlures.

e La mauvaise utilisation de ce produit peut causer des blessures graves ou la mort.
o Ne jamais pointer le canon de la réplique sur quelqu'un pour causer des blessures.
e Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser ce produit.

ATTENTION e L'acheteur et |'utilisateur de ce produit doivent se conformer aux lois du pays qui
réglementent 'usage et la possession de répliques airsoft.

>

o Retirez la batterie du produit lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.
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[COMPONENTS] Rear Sight
% car=e WARNING

Charging Handle

Front Sight
We recommend using G&G Armament high precision BB's on all G&G Armament guns to ensure proper feeding and performance.

Using low quality BBs may jammed the gun and cause malfunction or damage the internal parts.
For maintenance, apply the silicon oil on air nozzle, do not use other types of corrosive oil.
Magazine Catch Button Do not adjust the motor without authorization or by a certified technician.
Always wear safety goggles when using this product.

Selector Lever Product is intended for adults 18 years and older.
Read this entire manual to ensure proper usage.

. May be hazardous up to 50 meters.
Trigger

Stop shooting when the battery power is low.

. =g W g —— 2} . . : i
[Wl U\SI' I: | Sl: i1 IN (]] 1. Before program the MOSFET, magazine must be loaded with BBs and installed into the gun.
g 2. After entering the program mode, setting must be completed within 5 seconds, or the system will exist the program.
3. Entering wrong command will exist the program.

M-LOK Handguard 4. If not in use and pre-cocking is on, reset the MOSFET back to default setting to release the main spring.

Retractable Stock

ENTER PROGRAM MODE

After entered program mode:

[ Default Setting ]
Hold trigger down for 3 seconds, continue [BEEP] sound until the trigger released to complete the program.

[ Pre-cocking ]
Pull trigger twice and hold the trigger on the second pull for 3 seconds, continue [BEEP] until trigger released to
complete program.

Magazine Catch Button

5 seconds,
|

Magazine Switch to semi-auto, hold trigger down for 5
seconds (NOTE: this will fire one shot),
[BEEP] 3 times then release the trigger to
enter the program mode. [ 5-Round Burst |

Stock
Release Lever
[ 3-Round Burst ]

Pull trigger three times and hold the trigger on the third pull for 3 seconds, continue [BEEP] until trigger released to
complete program. Now full-auto has been programmed to 3-round burst mode.

Reinforced Grip

Trigger Guard

Pull trigger five times and hold the trigger on the fifth pull for 3 seconds, continue [BEEP] until trigger released to
complete program. Now full-auto has been programmed to 5-round burst mode.

09 (EN G & G ArRMAMENT G & G armAMENT WARNING / MOSFET SETTING EN) 10




[l "“N [I |V| (] D |- & SAr -_Y] A Always keep the safety on if not ready to shoot.

Safety On - The gun will not fire. Semi Auto - Single shot. Full Auto - Automatic firing.

[INSTALLING THE BATTERY & STOCK ADJUSTMENT] A\ 0o not use batterles with discharge rate above 25C.

= =N

Push the butt plate lock (both side). Connect battery until it clicks into place. Press the stock release lever to unlock. Adjust the position (6 positions).

[SETTING MAGAZINE]

& It is strongly recommended to use
G&G Armament high precision
BB's only.
Using low quality BB pellets will
shorten product life and void
product warranty.

Press the magazine catch button on Use BB loader to fill up the magazine. Insert the magazine into the airsoft gun
either sides of the receiver to release until it clicks into place.
the magazine.

11 =YW Operating Instructions FIRING MODE & SAFETY / SETTING MAGAZINE
INSTALLING THE BATTERY & STOCK ADJUSTMENT

[FRONT SIGHT ADJUSTMENT]

Elevation

[REAR SIGHT ADJUSTMENT]

Flip down or up. Elevation knob (up / down adjustment) Flip down or up. Windage knob (left / right adjustment)

[CHARGING HANDLE & EJECT PORT COVER]

Pulling the charging handle will take the bolt
back and open the port cover.

[HOP-UP ADJUSTMENT]

Adjust Hop-up by rotating the Hop-up
adjustment knob.

=

Press the Bolt release lever to release the
Bolt catch.

. T hH Never hold the gun sideways as the BB pellets
00 much Rop-up. y A\ will curve right or left.
( Turn the adjust lever toward Normal ) 9

Best Position.

O

‘

Not enough Hop-up. ( Turn the adjust lever toward Hop )

REAR SIGHT / FRONT SIGHT ADJUSTMENT Operating Instructions M= 12
CHARGING HANDLE & EJECT PORT COVER / HOP-UP ADJUSTMENT



[CLEANING THE BARREL] [MAINTENANGE] [TROUBLESHOOTING]

SYMPTOM POTENTIAL GORRECTIVE
Selector lever is set to safety. Set the selector lever to Semi or Full Auto.
| Battery is not charged. Charge the battery.
Y ; No operation at all Battery connector is disconnected. Connect the connector.
5 The @and @of battery connector is reversed. Switch the batteries to the correct position.
/\ - Expired motor life (50,000 to 60,000 rounds) or Replace the dead motor (can be purchased from local dealer or directly from

poor electrical connection. G&G). Check and repair the contacts.
Insert the charging rod into the magazine and move up and down a few

. . Pellets are clogged inside the magazine. .
Although motor is revolving, 99 9 times to remove clogged pellets.

1. Place a few drops of silicone oil or teflon oil on the cleaning 2. Insert the cleaning rod into the inner barrel, turning the rod as

) ' - ; no pellet can be fired Pellets are clogged in the chamber. Remove clogged pellets using the cleaning rod.
cloth and wind around the rod. you insert. Repeat same steps until barrel is clean. Faulty gear. Purchase the replacement gear from your dealer or G&G and repair.
. . Insufficient battery power. Charge the battery.
Impossible full-auto operation | llet feed of - ir cloaaing of th -
(automatic firing) Faulty pellet feed of magazine. Repair clogging of the magazine.
[U NJAWI] Poor electrical connection. Consult your dealer or G&G for overhaul maintenance or repair.

Damaged or worn chamber set.

Damaged of womn piston set (O-fing,piston SPTing) Replace the replacement parts (purchase from your dealer or G&G)

Shooting distance becomes Something is jammed in the inner barrel Use the cleaning rod and clean the inner barrel.
» shorter Faulty BB pellets (too small or heavy) Use G&G Armament high precision BB's.
Shortage of silicone oil Place a few drops of silicone oil onto the upper chamber.
 —— "
Gear problem caused by too many blank firing
Too loud operating noise Worn or damaged gear - Consult your dealgr or G&G for overhaul maintenance, part replacement
Gear problem caused by too many blank firing (gear,etc.) or repair.
. . . . Damaged or worn chamber set.
Remove the magazine. Retg!'n the hc_)p up dial to normal Be sure to have the rod facing down E:r”r?atlse%%mg fallen out from No hop setting. Turn the hop adjustment lever toward Hop.
position and insert the cleaning rod and reaching to the end. Remove Faulty BB Pellets (too small or heavy) Use G&G Armament high precision BB's.
from the lead edge of the inner barrel. clogged pellets. Stop operation immediately, disconnect the battery, wipe off water from inside the main body and the battery. After the gun is

If gun gets wet completely dry, carry out trial firing. If the unit is not operational, please contact your local dealer for repair.

T I Q T 2 QS — o g g o
[TROUBLESHOOTING] SYMPTOM POTENTIAL DISPLAY METHOD
2/:9 » Make sure no dirt gets into the chamber Low battery power. one warning sound and flash per 1.5 seconds.
to avoid clogging of pellets. MOSFET LED/Buzzer Malfunction (Motor or Gears are jammed, low Continue warning sound and flash for 3 seconds when trigger pulled.
Indication list battery power, unable to pull the main spring)
» Hop-up may be unstable for 200 to 300 2 — - - -
+ . . . . Sector gear incorrect position. Warning sound and flash twice when trigger pulled.
rounds after using silicone oil. This is
.. he normal operaton of the gun. [DISCLAIMER]
ever use LiL-o90, »orother » Accessories in the pictures are not always included with product. » All products in this manual are imitation firearms and are not intended nor represented to be
corrosive lubricants. . ) . . ) )
¥ » Adult supervision required for users under 18 years of age. comparable in design, appearance, or function to any actural firearm offered by other
Adjust screw when the gear noise No operation. No operation. » The purchaser and user should conform to all laws governing manufacturers.
becomes shrilly. Use a screwdriver to Check the wire set contact on the motor.  Make sure the battery is fully charged. the ownership of airsoft guns. > Product names are trademarks of G&G, which has no affiliation to, and is not associated, or
adjust the screw at the bottom of the grip. sponsored by any manufacturer of actual or imitation firearms.

» Products may vary form those pictured.

@
5 *
13 (EN SIS CLEANING THE BARREL / UNJAM / MAINTENANCE / TROUBLESHOOTING & G&GARMAMENT TROUBLESHOOTING / DISCLAIMER  (@ESIEICUNCEUEVEINIEN EN ) 14
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- —— —_— - . Carefully store the controller and keep
[REMOTE CONTROLLER] away from water.

. Change battery if the remote distance is

ARMAMENT

N

unit.

@ Self-Diagnostic 3. Safety must be ON before operating with
remote controller.

when selector is switched to ON position.
@ Function 5. Wireless module will go into sleep mode
after 1 minute without any operation.

90000

00000

0000
®
©
©
:

[TRIGGER SETTING] @/ @’ @

Change the trigger setting,

Trigger Setting - Front: Press "TRI 1" and wait for one [Beep] sound to complete the setting.

Trigger Setting - Center: Press "TRI 2" and wait for two [Beep, Beep] sounds to complete the setting.
Trigger Setting - Back: Press "TRI 3" and wait for three [Beep, Beep, Beep] sounds to complete the setting.

§ Power cut-off feature shorter than 10cm or no functions from the

) Pre-cocking 4. Wireless module will activate automatically

Trigger Setting View

[BURST SETTING] ), @

Switch Full Auto to 3-Round burst:

+ Switch to safety then press [3-Round Burst] key, wait for 3 beeps and setting is now completed.

Switch Full Auto to 5-Round burst:

+ Switch to safety then press [5-Round Burst] key, wait for 5 beeps and setting is now completed.

**|f the setting was not successful (no Beep sounds), switch selector lever to Semi-Auto and repeat the above steps.

[BU“ST SETTlNG - AUG W“"]E] @ + @ , @ + @ , @ + @ This setting can't be selected under [Pre-cocking] mode.

In AUG mode, Short trigger pull fires single round and long trigger pull fires 3-round / 5-round / full auto burst rounds.

Switch to AUG mode :

+ Press "FUNCTION" button on the controller, then press "3-Round, 5-Round or Full Auto" button for choosing the burst mode, and wait for [0.5 seconds
long Beep] to complete the setting.

+ To reset to default burst mode, press [3-Round Burst], [5-Round Burst] or [Full Auto] key, but this will not change previous trigger setting.

[POWER CUT-OFF SETTING] &
Press [Power cut-off] key to turn ON or OFF, beep once means this feature has been turned off and beep twice means this feature has been turned on.

Q 1. Press bolt catch button to resume fire when power cut-off feature activated.
2. Press bolt catch button to resume fire can only fire 1 round if there is no more BBs in the magazine or chamber.

15 EN REMOTE CONTROLLER / TRIGGER SETTING /
BURST SETTING / BURST SETTING - AUG MODE / POWER CUT-OFF SETTING

[PRE-COCKING SETTING] @+
Press [Function] key then [Pre-cocking] key to activate pre-cocking feature.
Beep once means this feature has been turned on and beep twice means this feature has been turned off.

=C> == g = —_— 2 )
[RESET SECTOR GEAR]
**Upper receiver must be separated from the lower receiver and magazine removed before reset sector gear. Warranty will not
cover any damaged caused by incorrect operation.
After upper received is pivoted and separated from lower receiver, switch selector to semi-auto, then hold both trigger and bolt
catch button for 5 seconds. If done correctly, the sector will complete one cycle then stop. Wait for another 5 seconds and

MOSFET will emit a warning sound, then sector gear will cycle slowly into position to complete reset. Do not release trigger
nor bolt catch before reset completed.

[SELF-DIAGNOSTIC] @), @+ @

To enter self-diagnostic mode: press [Self-diagnostic] key on the controller and wait for the single [BEEP] as successfully programmed.
NOTE: If the gun can not be programmed to self-diagnostic, it means the controller or the safety on the gun is malfunction, please returns to your dealer or certified technician for
repair.
To exist self-diagnostic mode:
+ Switch selector lever to safety, then press [Self-diagnostic] key on the controller, wait for 2x [BEEP] as successfully exist self-diagnostic mode.
* Remove battery from the fun will also exist self-diagnostic mode.
In self-diagnostic mode, each sensor will emit different sound to signal normal operation.
1. Trigger: Pulling the trigger will emit different sound pitch for different trigger travel, total of 3 settings.
2. Fire selector: Switch selector lever to semi-auto will [BEEP] once, and switch to full-auto will [BEEP] 3 times.
3. Press bolt release button will [BEEP] once.
4. Turning sector gear will [BEEP] when teeth on the gear have been detected. In case when no [BEEP] sound emitted after turning the sector gear to a full cycle, return to your
dealer or certified technician for repair or replace the ETU module.
**Before entering Quick diagnostic mode, must make sure no BBs in the chamber and magazine removed, or diagnostic will fail.
By controller: press [Function] then press [Self-diagnostic] key to enter. Switch selector lever to Semi-Auto then pull the trigger once to run a full diagnostic. [BEEP] 3 times after
the diagnostic has been completed.
Warning sound list:
Tappet plate sensor malfunction: after trigger pulled, one long and one short [BEEP].
BB sensor malfunction: after trigger pulled, one long and two short [BEEP].

[PAIRING REMOTE CONTROLLER]

To pair your gun to a controller: Enter programming mode(page.10), then pull the trigger 6 times, hold the last pull for 3 seconds, continue [BEEP] means it is now in the pairing
mode, then press [Reset] key on the controller, wait for the [BEEP] twice as successfully paired.
NOTE: [Reset] key must be pressed within 15 seconds in pairing mode, over-time will exist the program.

[DEFAULT SETTING] @ +@)

Press [Function] then [Reset] key, [BEEP] 3 times as successfully programmed to factory default setting.

This picture shows the correct
position of sector gear after rest.

PRE-COCKING SETTING / RESET SECTOR GEAR / SELF-DIAGNOSTIC
PAIRING REMOTE CONTROLLER / DEFAULT SETTING SRS BISICREEN (EN. 16




[COMPONENTES] i pegai ATENCION

Balines de alta precision de G&G recomendados para todas las réplicas.

Guia o mira delantera Manija de carga

Usando balines de baja calidad puede causar atascos en la réplica, mal funcionamiento o dafios en las partes internas.

Use solo 100% aceite de silicona para mantenimiento, otros aceites pueden contener ingredientes corrosivos que pueden causar dafios a los
componentes de goma y plastico.

Boton retenedor de cargador No ajuste el motor sin autorizacion de un técnico certificado.

Siempre use gafas de proteccion cuando use la réplica.

Selector Este producto esta disefiado para personas de 18 afios en adelante.

Puede ser dafiino a 50 metros.

°
°
°
® | ea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.
Gatillo ¢
°

Deje de disparar cuando la bateria tenga poca carga.

[AJUSTES DEL MOSFET]
1. Antes de programar el MOSFET, el cargador debe cargarse con BB e instalarse en la replica.
2. Después de ingresar al modo de programa, la configuracién debe completarse en 5 segundos o el sistema existira el programa.
3. Ingresando un comando incorrecto existira el programa.
4. If not in use and pre-cocking is on, reset the MOSFET back to default setting to release the main spring.

Rieles M-LOK
Culata Retractable

ENTER PROGRAM MODE

Después de entrar al modo de programa:

[ Configuracion original de fabrica ]

Mantenga presionado el gatillo durante 3 segundos, continde con el sonido [BEEP] hasta que se suelte el gatillo para
completar el programa.

[ Pre-amartillado ]

5" Segundos Apriete el gatillo dos veces y mantenga presionado el gatillo en el segundo tirén durante 3 segundos, contintie
# [BEEP] hasta que suelte el gatillo para completar el programa.

[ Rafaga de 3 rondas ]

Culata retractable
tipo crane

Boton retenedor de cargador

Empufiadura ergonémica Cargador Cambie a semiautomatico, mantenga Apriete el gatillo tres veces y mantenga presionado el gatillo en el tercer tirén durante 3 segundos, contintie [BEEP]
presionado el gatillo durante 5 segundos hasta que se suelte el gatillo para completar programa.Ahora el modo automatico es con rafaga de 3 rondas.
(NOTA: esto disparara un disparo), [ Rafaga de 5 rondas ]
Guardamonte [PITIDQO] 3 veces y luego suelte el gatillo para  Apriete el gatillo cinco veces y mantenga presionado el gatillo en el quinto tirén durante 3 segundos, contintie [BEEP]
entrar en el modo de programa. hasta que se suelte el gatillo para completar programa. Ahora el modo automaético es con rafaga de 3 rondas

(WA SSH Instrucciones de operacion JNCeIVIZeINENIISS G &G ARMAVENT &2 G &G ArRMAVENT ATENCION / AJUSTES DEL MOSFET ES 18




[IVI(]I](]S DISPAROS Y .Sl-(ll"“]] A Siempre coloque en modo seguro si no esté listo para disparar. [AJUSTES DE MIRA DELANTERA] [A]USTES DE MIRA TRASERA]

=7 [mF =7 “

Elevacion

Modo seguro - La réplica no dispara Semi Auto - Disparo sencillo Automatico - Disparo automatico Plegar y desplegar. Perilla de elevacion (Ajuste Arriba/Abajo) Plegar y desplegar. Perilla corta vientos (Ajuste 1zq./Der.)
\ = N TAP 1 PUFRT c EYECCION
[INSTALANDO LA BATERIA & AJUSTES DE GULATA] 4L o use baterias con velocidad de descargas sobre los 25C. [MANLJA DE CARGA, TAPA DEL PUERTO DE EYECCION]
'Z ! B "
Presione el liberador de Cantonera Conecte la bateriahasta escuchar un Presione el liberador para destrabar. Ajuste la posicion (6 posiciones). Halando la manija de carga llevara el cerrojo Rote la palanca para liberar el pestillo del
(ambos lados). sonido "Click". atras y abrira la cubierta. cerrojo.
~— e - AJUSTES MANIJA DE CARGA Y HOP-UP Nunca dispare la réplica lateralmente. Los balines
[AJUSTES DE GARGADOR] [AJUSTES ' P o pemasiado Hopaup, AR pucien caear

( Gire el ajuste a Normal )

& Es altamente recomendado el uso de Direccidn
balines de presicion de G&G
solamente. correcta.
Usando balines de baja calidad puede @ o
acortar la vida del producto y eliminar
la garantia.
= o - - — Ajuste Hop-up girando la perilla de ajuste o
Presiones el botén liberador para sacar Empuje los balines dentro del cargador Inserte el cargador dentro del recibidor Hop-up. ) ) )
el cargador. hasta llenarlo. hasta que escuche un sonido "Click" No demasiado Hop-up. ( Gire el ajuste a Hop )

19 (ES YRR MODOS DISPAROS Y SEGURO / AJUSTES DE CULATA &) AJUSTES DE MIRA DELANTERA / AJUSTES DE MIRA TRASERA  @mpresmrpepusrerrry (=5 2()
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[LIMPIANDO EL CANON] [MANTENIMIENTO]

ool

1. Coloque algunas gotas de aceite de Silicona o teflén en un 2. Inserte la varilla de limpieza dentro del cafion girando la varilla
pafio limpio y sujete con la varilla. cuando la introduzca. Repita estos pasos hasta que el cafién
esté limpio.

[DESBLOQUEANDO]

 oF

Gire el dial de Hop-up a posicién normal
e inserte la varilla por la bocacha dentro
del cafién.

Remueva el cargador. Asegurese de introducir la varilla con la
parte segmentada hacia abajo.

Remueva los balines atascados.

[SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS]

2’;@ > Asegurese de que la recamara no esté

sucia para evitar el atasco de balines.

» El Hop-up puede estar inestable por 200 o
300 rondas luego de usar el aceite de
Silicona. Esto es normal en la operacién de
la réplica.

» Nunca use CRC'556, WD40 u otro

s

lubricante corrosivo.

[SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS]

SINTOMA PROBLEMA POTENGIAL
El selector puede estar colocado en modo seguro.
La bateria no esta cargada.

No funciona Los conectores estan desconectados.

El @ y@de la bateria estan mal conectados.
Motor agotado (50,000 o 60,000 rondas) o pobre
coneccién eléctrica.

. Balines atascados en el cargador.

A pesar de que el motor funciona,
no se pueden disparar los balines |Balines atascados en la recamara.

Caja de engranajes defectuosa.

Insuficiente carga de bateria.

Llenado incorrecto del cargador.

Pobre coneccién eléctrica.

Conjunto de recamara defectuoso o dafiado.
Conjunto de Pistén dafiado o defectuoso (Sellos, Spring)
Algo atascado en el cafidn interior.

Balines defectuosos (muy pequefios o pesados)
Escasez de aceite de silicona.

Problemas de la caja de engranajes por disparos en seco.
Caja de engranajes dafiada o defectuososa.

No opera el automatico

La distancia de disparo
se hace corta

Ruido de operacion alto

Conjunto de recamara dafiada o defectuosa.
No ajuste del hop.
Balines defectuosos (muy pequefios o pesados)

Balines fallan y salen
por el cafion

Si la réplica se moja

SINTOMA PROBLEMA POTENCIAL

Bateria baja.

Mal funcionamiento. (motor o engranaje atascado,
poca potencia de la bateria, piston atascado)

Posicion incorrecta del engranaje.

Lista de indicaciones de
MOSFET LED/Zumbador

[DESCARGO]

» Los accesorios en las fotos no siempre estan incluidos con el

Problemas en la caja de engranajes por muchos disparos en seco.

POSIBLE SOLUCION
Coloque el selector en Semi o en Automatico.
Cargue la bateria.
Ajuste los conectores.
Coloque los conectores correctamente (Revise el fusible).
Reemplace el motor dafiado (puede ser comprado en su distribuidor local o
directamente en G&G. Revise y repare los contactos.
Inserte la varilla de carga dentro del cargador y mueva hacia arriba y abajo
varias veces para remover los balines atascados.
Remueva los balines atascados usando la varilla de limpieza.
Compre el reemplazo del engranaje en su distribuidor local o en G&G y repare.
Cargue la bateria.
Repare el atasco del cargador.
Consulte su distribuidor 0 a G&G para mantenimento general o reparacion.

Reemplace las partes (comprandolas en su distribuidor local o en G&G).

Use la varilla de limpieza y limpie el cafién interior.
Use balines genuinos G&G.
Eche varias gotas de aceite de silicona por encima de la recamara.

Consulte su distribuidor o a G&G para mantenimiento general, reemplazo de
piezas (Engranajes, etc.) o reparacion.

Gire el dial de ajuste del hop-up hacia Hop.
Use los balines G&G.

Detenga la operacién inmediatamente, desconecte la bateria, seque todas las partes internas y la bateria. Después de completar
el secado, trate de disparar. Si la unidad no funciona por favor contacte su distribuidor local para reparacion.

METODO DE VISUALIZACION

Un sonido de advertencia y parpadee cada 1,5 segundos.

Con el sonido de advertencia y parpadee durante 3 segundos cuando se
aprieta el gatillo.

Sonido de advertencia y parpadeo dos veces cuando se aprieta el gatillo.

» Todos los productos en este manual son imitaciones de armas reales y no esta representada

producto. a ser comparada en disefio, apariencia o funciones con ninguna arma actual ofrecida por

otros fabricantes.

» La supervision de un adulto es requerida para usuarios menores de

Aluste e! tornillo cuandq los No f_unCIona. No fu'ncmna. o 18 afios. » Los nombres de los productos son marcas registradas de G&G, los cuales no tienen afiliacion
engranajes se tornen chillones. Revise los contactos del motor. Aseglrese de que la bateria tiene carga » El comprador y el usuario final deben obedecer todas las leyes y ni estan asociados o patrocinados por ningun fabricante de imitiaciones de armas.

Use un destornillador para ajustar el suficiente. reglamentos locales acerca de la propiedad de réplicas de armas.  » Productos pueden variar en la forma a los presentados en las fotos.

tornillo debajo de la empufiadura. P C e
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. - - - 1. Guarde cuidadosamente el controlador y
[[.(] NTROL REMO1 0] manténgalo alejado del agua.

(== A o : . o
ARmAMENT 2. Cambie la bateria si la distancia de la sefial es
@ Automatico @ TRI 1 @ Reiniciar § Corte de energia . inferior a 10 cm o si la unidad no funciona.

. La palanca selectora de tiro debe estar en
@ Semi-Automatico @ TRI 2 ° Subir
. . automaticamente cuando se cambie a la
@ Rafaga de 3 rondas @ TRI 3 ° Bajar ) Pre-armado posicion ON.

Af ., 5. El médulo inalambrico entrara en modo de
@ Rafaga de 5 rondas @ Funcion suspension después de 1 minuto sin ninguna

operacion.

. El médulo inalambrico se activara

®0007
000006
0000

[AJUSTES DE GATILLO] @, @, @

Cambiar la configuracion del gatillo.

Configuracion del gatillo - Delantera: Presione "TRI 1" y espere un sonido [Beep] para completar la configuracion.

Configuracion del activador - Central: Presione "TRI 2"y espere dos sonidos [Beep, Beep] para completar la configuracion.
Configuracion del disparador - Trasera: Presione "TRI 3"y espere tres sonidos [Beep, Beep, Beep] para completar la configuracion.

[CONFIGURACION DE RAFAGA] @, @

Cambiar Automatico a rafaga de 3 rondas:

+ Cambie la palanca selectora de tiro a“seguro”, a continuacion presione la tecla [Rafaga de 3 rondas], espere 3 pitidos y la configuracion estara completada.
Cambiar Automatico a rafaga de 5 rondas:

+ Cambie la palanca selectora de tiro a“seguro”,, a continuacion presione la tecla [Rafaga de 5 rondas], espere 5 pitidos y la configuracion estara completada.
**Sj la configuracion no fue exitosa (no suena pitido), cambie la palanca selectora a Semi-Auto y repita los pasos anteriores.

[CONFIGURACION DE RAFAGA - MODO AUG] @+ @ @Q+@ @+ @ A ssiconmouracion nose puece

. i . h seleccionar en el modo [Pre-armado].
En el modo AUG, un disparo corto dispara una sola ronda y uno largo dispara 3 rondas / 5 rondas / automatico.
Cambiar al modo AUG:
+ Presione el boton "FUNCION" en el controlador, a continuacién presione el boton "3-Rondas, 5-Rondas o Automatico” para elegir el modo de rafaga,
y espere [Sonido de 0,5 segundos de duracién] para completar la configuracion.
+ Para restablecer el modo de rafaga predeterminado, presione la tecla [Rafaga de 3 rondas], [Rafaga de 5 rondas] o [Automatico], pero esto no
cambiard la configuracién de activacién anterior.

[CONFIGURACGION DE CORTE DE ENERGIA] §
Presione la tecla [Corte de energia] para ENCENDER o APAGAR, un pitido significa que esta funcién se ha apagado y dos pitidos significa que esta funcién se ha encendido.

' 1. Presione el botén de bolt catch para reanudar el disparo cuando se active la funcién de corte de energia.
2. Presione el botén de bolt catch para reanudar el disparo. Solo puede disparar 1 ronda si no hay mas BB en el cargador o la recamara.

Vista de configuracion del gatillo
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@ Autodiagnéstico , SEGURO antes de operar con el control remoto.

[CONFIGURACION DE PRE-ARMADO] @+

Presione la tecla [Funcién] y luego la tecla [Pre-armado] para activar la funcién de pre-armado.
Un pitido significa que esta funcién se ha encendido y dos pitidos significa que esta funcién se ha apagado.

[REINICIAR ENGRANAIJE DE SECTOR]

**E| receptor superior debe estar separado del receptor inferior y el cargador retirado antes de restablecer el engranaje de sector. La
garantia no cubrira ningin dafio causado por una operacién incorrecta.

Después de separar el receptor superior del receptor inferior, cambie el selector a Semi-Automatico, a continuacién mantenga
presionado el gatillo y el bolt catch durante 5 segundos. Si se hace correctamente, el sector completara un ciclo y luego se detendra.
Espere otros 5 segundos y el MOSFET emitird un sonido de advertencia, despues el engranaje de sector se movera lentamente a su
posicion para completar el reinicio. No suelte el gatillo ni el bolth catch antes de que se complete el restablecimiento.

[AuTO-DIAGNOSTICO] @), ©Q+ @

Para entrar en modo de autodiagnéstico: presione la tecla [Autodiagnéstico] en el controlador y espere el [PITIDO].
NOTA: Si el arma no se puede programar para autodiagndéstico, significa que el controlador o el seguro del arma no funcionan correctamente, devuélvalo a su distribuidor o
técnico certificado para su reparacion.
Para salir del modo de autodiagnéstico:
+ Cambie la palanca selectora a la posicion segura, a continuacion presione la tecla [Autodiagnéstico] en el controlador, espere 2 [PITIDOS] de confirmacion.
+ Desconectar la bateria también saldra del modo de autodiagnéstico.
En el modo de autodiagnostico, cada sensor emitir4 un sonido diferente para indicar el funcionamiento normal.

1. Gatillo: al apretar el gatillo se emitira un tono de sonido diferente para diferentes recorridos del gatillo, un total de 3 configuraciones.

2. Selector de tiro: Cambiar la palanca selectora a semiautomatico emitira un [PITIDO], y cambiar a completamente automatico tres [PITIDOS].

3. Presionar el bolth catch emitira un [PITIDO].

4. El engranaje de sector emitird un [PITIDO] cuando se detecten dientes en el engranaje. En caso de que no se emita ningin sonido [PITIDO] después de girar el engranaje

de sector a un ciclo completo, regrese a su distribuidor o técnico certificado para reparar.

**Antes de entrar en el modo de diagnéstico rapido, debe asegurarse de que no queden BBs en la recamara y el cargador este totalmente desconectado, o el diagnéstico fallara.
Por controlador: presione [Funcién] y luego presione la tecla [Autodiagndstico] para entrar en este modo. Cambie la palanca selectora a Semi-Automatico y a continuacion apriete
el gatillo una vez para ejecutar un diagndéstico completo. Sonaran tres [PITIDOs] después de que se haya completado el diagndstico.
Lista de sonidos de advertencia:
Mal funcionamiento del tappet plate: después de apretar el gatillo, un pitido largo y otro corto.
Mal funcionamiento del sensor BB: después de apretar el gatillo, un pitido largo y dos cortos.

[EMPAREJAMIENTO DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA]

Para emparejar su arma con un controlador: entre en modo de programacion (pagina 10, 18, 26, 34), luego apriete el gatillo 6 veces, mantenga presionado el dltimo durante 3
segundos, [PITIDO] continuo significa que ahora esta en el modo de emparejamiento , luego presione la tecla [Reinicio] en el controlador, espere el [PITIDO] dos veces para
confirmar el emparejamiento con éxito.

NOTA: La tecla [Reiniciar] debe presionarse antes de los 15 segundos en el modo de emparejamiento, o se saldra del modo emparejamiento automaticamente.

[CONFIGURACION PREDETERMINADA] @) +@)

Presione la tecla [Funcion] y luego [Reiniciar], tres [PITIDOS] indicaran se ha programado con éxito a la configuracion predeterminada de fabrica.

Esta imagen muestra la posiciéon
correcta del engranaje de sector
después el reinicio.

CONFIGURACION DE PRE-ARMADO / REINICIAR ENGRANAJE DE SECTOR / AUTO-DIAGNOSTICO ES" 24
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[COMPOSANTS] H
4 arsse PRECAUTION

Guidon | Levier de chargement

Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser uniquement des billes de précision G&G.

L'utilisation de billes de mauvaise qualité peut entrainer un bourrage, un dysfonctionnement ou 'endommagement des piéces internes.
Pour I'entretien, appliquez de I'huile de silicone sur le nozzle et n'utilisez pas d'autres types d'huile corrosive.

Arrétoir de chargeur Ne réglez pas le moteur sans autorisation ou sans l'aide d'un technicien certifié.

Sélecteur de tir Ce produit est réservé aux utilisateurs de 18 ans et plus.
Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Peut étre dangereux jusqu'a 50 métres.

Queue

)
)
)
)
® Portez toujours des protections oculaires adaptées lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.
)
)
)
de détente b

Arrétez de tirer lorsque la batterie est faible.

o 2z *EET A . . . . -
[R I:(‘.l I.A(I I: WI []\SI'I: 1 ] 1. Avant de programmer le MOSFET, le chargeur doit étre rempli de billes et installé dans la réplique.
2. Aprés étre entré dans le mode programme, le réglage doit étre terminé dans les 5 secondes, sinon le systéme lancera le
i programme.

Garde-main M-LOK 3. Si vous entrez une mauvaise commande, le programme existera.

4. S'il n'est pas utilisé et que le pré-chargement est activé, réinitialisez le MOSFET au réglage par défaut pour libérer le ressort
principal.

Aprés étre entré en mode programme :

[ Paramétres par défaut ]

Maintenez la queue de détente enfoncée pendant 3 secondes, signal sonore [BIP] en continu jusqu'a ce que la

queue de détente soit relachée pour terminer le programme.

[ Pré-chargement ]

Appuyez deux fois sur la queue de détente et maintenez enfoncé au deuxieéme coup pendant 3 secondes, signal

sonore [BIP] en continu jusqu'a ce que la queue de détente soit relachée pour terminer le programme.

[ Rafale 3 coups ]

Appuyez sur la queue de détente trois fois et maintenez enfoncé au troisieme coup pendant 3 secondes, signal

Crosse rétractable

ENTER PROGRAM MODE

Arrétoir de chargeur

Levier d'ajustement
de la crosse

—

Poignée renforcée Chargeur Passez en mode semi-auto, maintenez la sonore [BIP] en continu jusqu'a ce que la queue de détente soit relachée pour terminer le programme. Maintenant, le
queue de détente enfoncée pendant 5 mode full-auto a été programmé en mode rafale 3 coups.
secondes (REMARQUE : cela tirera un coup), [ Rafale 5 coups ]
signal sonore [BIP] 3 fois puis relachez la Appuyez sur la queue de détente cing fois et maintenez enfoncé au cinquiéme coup pendant 3 secondes, signal
queue de détente pour entrer dans le mode sonore [BIP] en continu jusqu'a ce que la queue de détente soit relachée pour terminer le programme. Maintenant, le
programme. mode full-auto a été programmé en mode rafale 5 coups.
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[IVI (] I)I I] I: TI I‘ I-_ SI [‘ '.l I‘I 1 I ] A Toujours garder la sécurité active si vous n'étes pas prét a tirer.

Sécurité - Ne tire pas. Semi Auto - Tir coup par coup. Full Auto - Tir en rafale.

[lNS | Al I Al IUN BATT' R" I'_ “l (ll A[II (-I“]\S:SI ] A N'utilisez pas de batterie avec un taux de décharge supérieur a 25C.

Vo AT

Appuyez sur les arrétoirs de chaque Branchez la batterie. Appuyez sur le levier d'ajustement de la Réglez la crosse (6 positions).
cOté pour retirer le talon de crosse. crosse pour déverrouiller.

[UTILISATION CHARGEUR]

Il est fortement recommandé
& d'utiliser uniquement des

billes G&G.

L'utilisation de billes de

mauvaise qualité peut

raccourcir la durée de vie du

produit et annuler la garantie.

|2

Insérez le chargeur dans la réplique
libérer le chargeur. jusqu'a ce qu'il s'enclenche.

Appuyez sur l'arrétoir de chargeur pour Versez les billes dans le chargeur.

27 ==8 Mode d'emploi MODE DE TIR ET SECURITE
INSTALLATION BATTERIE ET REGLAGE CROSSE / UTILISATION CHARGEUR

[REGLAGE GUIDON] [REGLAGE HAUSSE]

N XL

Appuyez sur le bouton pour plier le Elévation (réglage haut/bas) Abaissez ou relevez.
guidon.

Dérive (réglage gauche/droite)

[LEVIER DE CHARGEMENT ET FENETRE D’EJECTION]

=

Appuyez sur l'arrétoir pour libérer la culasse.

Tirer sur le levier de chargement va tirer la
culasse en arriere et ouvrir le capot latéral.
[R I:GI AG I: H 0 P—U P] C Ne jamais tenir la réplique inclinée sinon la trajectoire

. Trop de hop-up. des billes partira vers la droite ou la gauche.

( Tournez la molette vers Normal )

Position
optimale.

@

Réglez le hop-up en tournant la molette de ©

réglage. Pas assez de hop-up. ( tournez la molette vers Hop )

REGLAGE GUIDON / REGLAGE HAUSSE Mode d'emploi == 28
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[NETTOYAGE CANON]

ool

2. Insérez la tige de débourrage dans le canon et tournez en
méme temps. Répétez la méme opération jusqu'a ce que
canon soit propre.

1. Versez quelques gouttes d'huile de silicone ou de téflon
sur un morceau de tissu que vous accrocherez sur la tige
de débourrage.

[DEBOURRAGE]

Réglez la molette du hop-up a zéro sur
la position Normal et insérez la tige de
débourrage dans le canon.

Assurez-vous que I'extrémité de la tige soit
orientée vers le bas et touche bien le fond
du canon pour retirer toutes les billes.

Retirez le chargeur.

[EN CAS DE PANNE]

s

Les gears sont trop bruyants

Utilisez un tournevis pour régler la vis
située sur le talon de la poignée lorsque
les gears sont trop bruyants.

Ne fonctionne pas
Vérifiez le branchement du moteur.

Ne fonctionne pas
Assurez-vous que la batterie soit
chargée au maximum.

29 (FR INEEEERENEED NeTToYAGE CANON / DEBOURRAGE / ENTRETIEN / EN CAS DE PANNE

[ENTRETIEN]

» Assurez-vous qu'il n'y ai pas d'impuretés
dans la chambre hop-up pour éviter un
bourrage.

» Le hop-up peut étre instable pendant 200 ou
300 coups aprés avoir utilisé I'huile de
silicone. Ceci fait parti du fonctionnement
normal de la réplique.

» Ne jamais utiliser les produits CRC-556,
WD40 ou autres lubrifiants corrosifs.

[EN CAS DE PANNE]
SYMPTOME CAUSE

Le levier est en mode de sécurité.

La batterie est déchargée.

La batterie est débranchée.

Ne fonctionne pas Les bornes et de la batterie sont inversés.

Moteur en fin de vie (entre 50000 et 60000 billes) ou

mauvais branchement électrique.

Des billes sont coincées dans le chargeur.
Des billes sont coincées dans la chambre.
Gears défectueux.

Batterie trop faible.

Billes défectueuses dans le chargeur.
Mauvais branchement électrique.
Chambre endommagée ou usée.

Le moteur tourne mais
impossible de tirer

Impossible d'utilisez le mode
full auto

Ensemble piston endommagé ou usé (O-ring, ressort de piston).
Quelque chose est coincé dans le canon interne.
Billes défectueuses (trop petites ou trop lourdes).

La portée de tir diminue

Pas assez d'huile de silicone.

SOLUTION

Positionnez le sélecteur de tir sur le mode Semi-auto.

Rechargez la batterie.

Rebranchez la batterie.

Branchez les bornes correctement (vérifiez le fusible).

Remplacer le moteur en fin de vie (disponible chez votre revendeur local ou

G&G directement). Vérifiez et réparez les branchements.

Insérez la tige de débourrage dans le chargeur et remuez de haut en bas pour retirer les billes coincées.
Retirez les billes coincées en utilisant la tige de débourrage.

Achetez de nouveaux Gears chez votre revendeur local ou G&G directement.
Rechargez la batterie.

Retirez les billes coincées dans le chargeur.

Consultez votre revendeur local ou G&G directement pour un entretien complet ou une réparation.
Remplacez les piéces (disponible chez votre revendeur local ou G&G
directement).

Utilisez la tige de débourrage pour nettoyer le canon interne.

Utilisez les billes de qualité supérieure G&G.

Vaporisez de I'huile de silicone sur la chambre.

Probléme de Gear a cause de tirs a blanc trop fréquent.

. Gears endommagés ou usés.
Fonctionnement trop bruyant 9

Les billes s'échappent par la
bouche du canon

Si la réplique est mouillée.

SYMPTOME CAUSE

Batterie faible.

Liste des indications

MOSFET LED / Buzzer batterie faible, piston bloqué)

Mauvaise position de I'engrenage.

[RECLAMMATION]

P Les accessoires sur les photos ne sont pas toujours inclus avec la réplique.

» La surveillance d'un adulte est obligatoire pour les utilisateurs de moins de
18 ans.

» L'acheteur et I'utilisateur doivent se conformer aux lois du pays concernant
la possession d'une réplique airsoft

G& GARMAMEN T

Probléme de Gear a cause de tirs a blanc trop fréquent.
Ensemble de la chambre endommagé ou usé.

Aucun réglage du Hop-Up effectué au préalable.

Billes défectueuses (trop petites ou trop lourdes).

Arrétez immédiatement d'utiliser votre réplique, débranchez la batterie, essuyez I'eau restée dans le corps ainsi que la batterie.
Apres séchage complet, faites un essai de tir. Si la réplique ne fonctionne toujours pas, veuillez contacter votre revendeur pour réparation.

Dysfonctionnement. (moteur ou engrenage bloqué,

Contactez votre revendeur local ou G&G pour effectuer un entretien
complet, une réparation ou un changement de pieces.

Réglez la molette du Hop-Up dans le sens horaire vers plus d'effet.
Utilisez les billes de qualité supérieure G&G.

METHODE I’AFFICHAGE

Un signal sonore et un flash toutes les 1,5 secondes.

Avertissement sonore en continu et clignotement pendant 3 secondes
lorsque la queue de détente est enfoncée.

Avertissement sonore et clignotement deux fois lorsque la queue de détente
est enfoncée.

» Tous les produits dans ce mode d'emploi sont des imitations d'armes a feu et ne sont en
aucun cas destinées ou représentées a étre comparé par la conception, par l'apparence
ou par le fonctionnement a toutes armes a feu produites par d'autres fabricants.

» Le nom des produits et les marques déposées G&G n'ont aucune affiliation et ne sont
pas associés ou sponsorisés par aucun fabricant d'armes a feu ou d'imitations d'armes
afeu.
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Rangez soigneusement la télécommande

et tenez-la a I'écart de I'eau.

. Changez la pile si la distance de

[TELECOMMANDE]
@ Full Auto @ TRI 1 @ Réinitialiser § Fonction de coupure télécommande est inférieure & 10 cm ou si
de l'alimentation I'appareil ne fonctionne pas.

@ Semi-Auto Q TRI 2 o Page vers le haut @ Auto-diagnostic 3. La sécurité doit étre activée avant d'utiliser

ARMAMENT

N

la télécommande.
@ Rafale 3 coups @ TRI 3 o Page vers le bas 3’ Pré-chargement 4. Le module sans fil sactivera

automatiquement lorsque le sélecteur est
. mis en position ON.
@ Rafale 5 coups @ Fonction

Le module sans fil passera en mode veille
apres 1 minute sans aucune opération.

®0007
000006
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[REGLAGE DE DETENTE] @ @ @

Modifier le réglade de la détente,

Réglage du la détente - Avant : appuyez sur "TRI 1" et attendez qu'un [bip] retentisse pour terminer le réglage.
Réglage du la détente - Central : appuyez sur "TRI 2" et attendez deux sons [Bip, Bip] pour terminer le réglage.
Réglage du la détente - Arriére : appuyez sur "TRI 3" et attendez trois sons [Bip, Bip, Bip] pour terminer le réglage.

[REGLAGE RAFALE] @, @

Basculez Full Auto sur rafale 3 coups :
+ Passez en sécurité puis appuyez sur la touche [Rafale 3 coups], attendez 3 bips et le réglage est maintenant terminé.
Basculez Full Auto sur rafale 5 coups :
+ Passez en sécurité puis appuyez sur la touche [Rafale 5 coups], attendez 5 bips et le réglage est maintenant terminé.
**Sj le réglage n'a pas réussi (aucun bip ne retentit), placez le sélecteur sur Semi-Auto et répétez les étapes ci-dessus.

[REGLAGE RAFALE - MODE AUG] @Q+@ @ +Q Q- ®

En mode AUG, la détente courte tire un seul coup et la détente longue tire en rafale 3 coups / 5 coups / Full Auto.

Passer en mode AUG :

* Appuyez sur le bouton "FONCTION" sur la télécommande, puis appuyez sur le bouton "rafale 3 coups, 5 coups ou Full Auto" pour choisir le mode rafale, et
attendez [0,5 seconde bip long] pour terminer le réglage.

* Pour réinitialiser le mode rafale par défaut, appuyez sur la touche [ rafale 3 coups ], [ rafale 5 coups ] ou [Full Auto], mais cela ne changera pas le réglage de
détente précédent.

[REGLAGE DE COUPURE DE I’ALIMENTATION] §

Appuyez sur la touche [Coupure de I'alimentation] pour allumer ou éteindre, un bip signifie que cette fonction a été désactivée et deux bips signifie que cette fonction a été activée.

g

Q Ce réglage ne peut pas étre sélectionné
en mode [Pré-chargement].

Q 1. Appuyez sur l'arrétoir de culasse pour reprendre le tir lorsque la fonction de coupure de I'alimentation est activée.
2. Appuyez sur l'arrétoir de culasse pour reprendre le tir ne peut tirer qu'un seul coup s'il n'y a plus de billes dans le chargeur ou dans la chambre.

Y Vode demploi TELECOMMANDE / REGLAGE DE DETENTE / REGLAGE RAFALE

REGLAGE RAFALE - MODE AUG / REGLAGE DE COUPURE DE L'ALIMENTATION

Affichage des parameétres de détente.

[REGLAGE DE PRE-CHARGEMENT] @+
Appuyez sur la touche [ Fonction ] puis sur la touche [ Pré-chargement ] pour activer la fonction de pré-chargement.
Un bip signifie que cette fonction a été activée et deux bips signifie que cette fonction a été désactivée.

i= —-— . g P — » =
[REINITIALISER LE SECTOR GEAR]
**Le corps supérieur doit étre séparé du corps inférieur et le chargeur doit étre retiré avant de réinitialiser le sector gear. La garantie ne
couvrira pas les dommages causés par une opération incorrecte.
Une fois que le corps supérieur a pivoté et séparé du corps inférieur, mettez le sélecteur sur semi-automatique, puis maintenez la
détente et l'arrétoir de culasse enfoncés pendant 5 secondes. Si cela est fait correctement, le sector gear terminera un cycle puis
s'arrétera. Attendez encore 5 secondes et le MOSFET émettra un son d'avertissement, puis I'engrenage du secteur se mettra lentement
en position pour terminer la réinitialisation. Ne relachez pas la détente ni l'arrétoir de culasse avant la réinitialisation terminée.

This picture shows the correct

[AUTU—I]IAG N UST":] @ , @ + @ position of sector gear after rest.

Pour entrer dans le mode auto-diagnostic : appuyez sur la touche [Auto-diagnostic] de la télécommande et attendez le [BIP] le programme est validé.
REMARQUE : Si la réplique ne peut pas étre programmé en autodiagnostic, cela signifie que la télécommande ou la sécurité de la réplique est défectueuse, veuillez la retourner a
votre revendeur ou a un technicien certifié pour réparation.
Pour sortir du mode auto-diagnostic :
* Mettez le sélecteur de tir en position de sécurité, puis appuyez sur la touche [Auto-diagnostic] de la télécommande, attendez 2x [BIP] la sortie du mode auto-diagnostic est validée.
+ Retirer la batterie de la réplique sortira également du mode auto-diagnostic.
En mode auto-diagnostic, chaque capteur émettra un son différent pour signaler un fonctionnement normal.
1. Détente : appuyer sur la détente émettra un son différent pour différentes courses de détente, avec un total de 3 réglages.
2. Sélecteur de tir : placez le sélecteur de tir sur le mode semi-automatique [BIP] une fois et passez sur le mode full auto [BIP] 3 fois.
3. Appuyez une fois sur l'arrétoir de culasse [BIP] une fois.
4. Le fait de tourner le sector gear émet un [BIP] lorsque les dents sur le pignon ont été détectées. Si aucun son [BIP] n'est émis aprés avoir tourné le sector gear sur un cycle
complet, retournez chez votre revendeur ou un technicien certifié pour réparer ou remplacer le module ETU.
**Avant d'entrer en mode de diagnostic rapide, assurez-vous qu'aucune bille dans la chambre et le chargeur n'a été retiré, sinon le diagnostic échouera.
Avec la télécommande, appuyez sur [Fonction] puis appuyez sur la touche [Auto-diagnostic] pour entrer. Basculez le sélecteur de tir sur Semi-Auto, puis appuyez une fois sur la
détente pour exécuter un diagnostic complet. [BIP] 3 fois apres le diagnostic terminé.
Liste des sons d'avertissement :
Dysfonctionnement du capteur de tappet plate : aprés avoir appuyé sur la détente, un [BIP] long et un court.
Dysfonctionnement du capteur de billes : aprés avoir appuyé sur la détente, un [BIP] long et deux courts.

[APPAIRER LA TELECOMMANDE]

Pour appairer votre réplique a la télécommande, entrez dans le mode de programmation (page.26), puis appuyez sur la détente 6 fois, maintenez la dernieére pression pendant 3
secondes, un [BIP] continu signifie qu'il est maintenant en mode d'appairage. Appuyez sur la touche [Réinitialiser] de la télécommande et attendez que le [BIP] sonne deux fois
pour valider I'appairage.

REMARQUE : La touche [Réinitialiser] doit étre enfoncée dans les 15 secondes en mode d'appairage, aprés un certain temps, le programme existera.

[REGLAGES PAR DEFAUT] @+@

Appuyez sur [Fonction] puis sur la touche [Réinitialiser], vous entendrez 3 [BIP] pour indiquer que le programme est revenu au réglage d'usine par défaut.

REGLAGE DE PRE-CHARGEMENT / REINITIALISER LE SECTOR GEAR Mode demplor T TR,
AUTO-DIAGNOSTIC / APPAIRER LA TELECOMMANDE / REGLAGES PAR DEFAUT p
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[Z43] [PARTS LIST] [LISTADO DE PARTES] [LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES] [/X\—Y VX I ]

SGRH56

BT - [E & F# / Stock, magazine & Accessories / Culata, cargador & Accesorios / Crosse, chargeur et Accessoires / A kw47

RAVY &T7IEH)—

BIER#R X / Front End set / Cafion exterior y rieles / Ens. avant/ 7OV I Rt b
TR E#2R | Lower Receiver Set / Conjunto Recibidor Inferior / Ens. corps inférieur / A7 L —/A\—t v
#%¥L42484H / Buffer Tube Set / Conjunto Tubo Amortiguador de Culata / Ens. tube de crosse / /\w 7 7—Fa1—TJt vk

> 453 BRI P FR S B 8T
EREESRIABRASTE -

» The grouped parts may all

be purchased from the

G&G Support Department.

» Todas las partes pueden ser
compradas en el departamento

de Soporte de G&G.

» Vous pouvez acheter ces

piéces en contactant le

service aprés-vente G&G.

> FIV—=TIN—YDITIE,
G&GHR— IO SHEATEET,

» E-Mail: support@guay2com
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[Z43] [PARTS LIST] [LISTADO DE PARTES] [LISTE DES PIECES DETACHEES] [/X\—Y VX I ]

SGR556

TEEERFEH4A / Lower gear box / Caja de engranaje
inferior / Gearbox inférieure / FERF 7Ry o X

eaEmfER4H / Upper gear box / Caja de engranaje
superior / Gearbox supérieure / EERF TR IR

EERFE A1 4H / Left gearbox / Lado izquierda de caja /
Ens. gearbox gauche / £F 7RI R

SGR556
GLT-A04-01

> AER 5 BRE PRI FR A SRR T
aREESROAERASEIE -

» The grouped parts may all
be purchased from the
G&G Support Department.

» Todas las partes pueden ser
compradas en el departamento
de Soporte de G&G.

» Vous pouvez acheter ces
piéces en contactant le
service aprés-vente G&G.

> JIV—FIN—Y DIRTI,
GG R—MSEEATEET,

» E-Mail: support@guay2com
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You may be liable for damaging public or personal property or for injuring a person or an animal even if you only meant to shoot as a “practical joke”. Always observe good manners and enjoy fun sport
shooting.

When you carry the air gun, attach the safety cap, set the selector lever to the safety position and always put the air gun in a case or bag.

Safety procedures: 1.Attach the safety cap to the muzzle. 2.Set the selector lever to the safety position. 3.Remove the magazine.4.Remove the battery

Select a safe place for operating the air gun, avoid places where people and cars are around.

When shooting the air guns for target practice or in a game situation, You and all participants must wear safety goggles or other eye protective gear. Also pay attention to ricochet. It is very important to
pay attention to third parties other than theparticipants.

Always attach the safety cap to the muzzle, remove the battery and store the air gun in a case or bag and at a place that is out of reach by children.

Never direct the muzzle towards a person, animal or in any direction. That may cause harm or damage to the third party.

Make sure to put the barrel and safety cap on the muzzle, except when you are shooting. Do this to prevent accident, discharge of BB's and also for dust protection purpose. Neverpull the trigger while
the barrel and the safety cap is attached.

Looking into the muzzle is extremely dangerous regardless of BB's having been loaded or not. If you get hit in the eye by a BB pellet, you may in worst case, lose your eye sight.

Activating the trigger carelessly is extremely dangerous. Never put your finger on the trigger unless the safety cap is removed and you are ready to shoot a target.

There may be cases where some BB's remain in the gun after the magazine has been removed. After removal of the magazine, direct the muzzle towards a safe direction and pull the trigger to confirm
that there are no BB's remain in the gun, then attach the safety cap.

Disassembling or modifying the gun may adversely affect the performance and make it dangerous. “It may be against the Law.”
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Usted puede ser responsable por dafio de propiedad publica o privada al herir a una persona o animal incluso sin que fuese intencional o como una "broma pesada”. Siempre tenga buenos modales
y disfrute de la diversion de tiro deportivo.

Cuando transporte la pistola, utilice una covertura de cafién, coloque la pistola en modo seguro y siempre ponga la pistola en una bolsa o una caja.

Procedimientos de Seguridad:

1.Utilece una covertura de cafién. 2. Coloque el selector en modo seguro. 3.Quite los cargadores. 4.Quite la bateria.

Seleccione un lugar seguro para usar el rifle de aire, evite lugares donde se encuentren personas y coches alrededor.

Al disparar los rifles de aire en practicas de tiro o en juegos, usted y todos los participantes deberan llevar gafas de seguridad u otras gafas protectoras. También preste atencion al rebote. Es muy
importante prestar atencién no solo a los participantes sino también a terceros.

Siempre utilice una covertura de cafidn, retire la bateria y almacene el rifle de aire en una caja o bolsa. Fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Nunca dirija el cafién hacia una persona, un animal o en cualquier direccién. Puede causar dafio o perjuicio a la terceros.

Asegurese de colocar siempre la covertura de cafién en la bocacha, a excepcion de cuando esté disparando. Para evitar accidentes por disparo de balines accidentales y proteger el rifle contra el
polvo. Nunca tire del gatillo mientras la covertura del cafién este en el barril.

Mirar dentro el cafién es extremadamente peligroso a pesar de que los balines no hayan sido cargados. Si recibe un golpe directo en el ojo por un balin puede perder su vista permanentemente.
Activar el gatillo sin cuidado es extremadamente peligroso. Nunca ponga el dedo en el gatillo a menos que la covertura del caiién haya sido retirada y esté preparado para disparar al objetivo.

Puede haber casos en los balines se queden dentro del rifle después de que el cargador haya sido retirado. Después de la extraccion del cargador, dirija la boca del cafién hacia una direccién segura
y apriete el gatillo para confirmar no haya quedado ningtn balin dentro del rifle, por Gltimo coloque la covertura del cafién.

» Al modificar o desmontar el rifle puede afectar el rendimiento de la réplica y convertilo en algo peligroso. "Puede estar en contra de la ley ".
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ABSIE =\N Operating Instructions  JRVRNMIN€ =W Instrucciones de operacion ANy \[e]/:

Vous pouvez étre tenu responsable pour tout dommage de propriété publique ou personnelle, ou blessure sur une personne ou un animal. Faites preuve de fair-play pour profiter pleinement de I'Airsoft.
Mettre le capuchon de sécurité sur le cache-flamme, le sélecteur de tir sur la position sécurité et la réplique dans un sac lors de son transport.

Procédure de sécurité:1. Mettre le capuchon de sécurité sur le cache-flamme. 2. Mettre le sélecteur de tir sur la position sécurité. 3. Retirer le chargeur. 4. Retirer la batterie.

Choisissez un endroit sar pour utiliser la réplique, et évitez tout endroit entouré d'automobile ou de personne.

Lors de l'utilisation de la réplique, tout participant se doit de porter des lunettes de protection. Faites attention au ricochet des projectiles et aux passants.

Toujours mettre le capuchon de sécurité sur le cache-flamme, retirer la batterie et garder la réplique dans un sac a I'abri des enfants.

Ne jamais pointer le canon de la réplique sur quelqu'un ou quelque chose pour causer des blessures ou des dommages.

Assurez-vous de mettre le bouchon de sécurité sur le cache-flamme. sauf si vous tirez évidemment. Procédez ainsi pour éviter tout accident et protéger la réplique de la poussiere.

Regarder dans le canon est extrémement dangereux méme s'il ne reste plus de billes dans la réplique. Si vous étes touché par une bille, vous risquez de perdre I'usage de votre oeil.

Presser la queue de détente sans aucune précaution est extrémement dangereux. Ne déposez jamais votre doigt sur la queue de détente si vous n'avez pas au préalable retiré le capuchon de sécurité et si
vous n'étes pas prét a tirer.

Dans certains cas il est possible que des billes soient restées dans la réplique apres avoir retiré le chargeur. Lorsque le chargeur est retiré, pointez votre réplique vers une direction sans danger pour autrui
et tirez pour vous assurer qu'il ne reste pas de billes a I'intérieur, puis mettez capuchon de sécurité sur le cache-flamme.

Démonter ou modifier la réplique vous méme peut affecter défavorablement ses performances, la rendre dangereuse et vous mettre hors la loi.
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BEEAOBIBCHONE  BRIBEER - Please select quality battery with the CE approval, to avoid any unnecessary damage on the product.
‘zm Por favor seleccione la bateria de calidad con la aprobacion del CE, para evitar dafios innecesarios en el producto.
) Utilisez des batteries certifiées CE afin d'éviter tout dommage sur le produit.
BATTERY, BEDOBUL Y 7 —FBRLTLEN (CERED 7 oA7HORBICEVELVREE/ Y 71— £ A HBOXHHHE L ET O TENEA LAV T EEL, PYRTEOR
BICEVWRRPHEEL/ Y 7 ) —7x ElE A HBOXHHIE L E I O THSHER LGV T IEEL,

BEARPE LEEANEIREY - ERESRNRBHEEEER - BHFERRNNR - FORIREAM -
@D Please use suggested battery in the manual, if di ferent voltage used, it might damage the product. Do not wet nor incinerate the battery, nor to
@D Por favor utilice la bateria que se sugiere en el manual si utiliza un voltaje diferente, podria dafiar el producto. deform terminal.

@D utilisez les batteries recommandées dans le manuel. Une différence de voltage peut endommager le produit. No moje ni incinere la bateria. Tampoco
BRSO Y 7 U —OERIC L DEY. HEELITONT, YE—I0EFEAVELA, deforme el terminal.

Ne mouillez pas ou ne chauffez pas la
AERERBSBISEMNR - batterie sinon vous risquez de déformer le

Remove the battery from the product when it is not in use. connecteur. .
@D Retire la bateria del producto cuando no esté en uso. Ny F)—&FS LY, KOFYIGED
@D Retirez la batterie du produit lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas. Ffen) LGWTKIREW, £fee Ny T
@D Ny 7 —EIARTE—HSRYALTIEEL, —ONBEBBLENTIREL,
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